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Use & Care Guide
For questions about features, operation/performance,
parts, accessories or service, call: 1-800-253-1301
or visit our website at
www.whirlpool.com
In Canada, for assistance, installation or service,
call: 1-800-807-6777 or visit our website at
www.whirlpool.ca

COMPACTEURS



INTÉGRÉS
Guide d'utilisation et
d'entretien
Au Canada, pour assistance, installation ou service,
composez le 1-800-807-6777 ou visitez notre site web à
www.whirlpool.ca
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Page 1 INTEGRATED COMPACTORS Use & Care Guide For questions about features,
operation/performance, parts, accessories or service, call: 1-800-253-1301 or visit our website
at www.whirlpool.com In Canada, for assistance, installation or service, call: 1-800-807-6777 or
visit our website at www.whirlpool.ca COMPACTEURS INTÉGRÉS Guide d’utilisation et...

Page 2: Table Of Contents
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Page 3: Compactor Safety
COMPACTOR SAFETY Your safety and the safety of others are very important. We have provided
many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey
all safety messages. This is the safety alert symbol. This symbol alerts you to potential hazards
that can kill or hurt you and others. All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and
either the word “DANGER”...

Page 4: Installation Instructions
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS Installer: Leave Use and Care Guide with the homeowner.
Homeowner: Keep Use and Care Guide for future reference and for local electrical inspector’s
use, if required. Unpacking WARNING Excessive Weight Hazard Use two or more people to move
and install compactor. Failure to do so can result in back or other injury.

Page 5: Electrical Requirements
Cutout dimensions 3" min. (7.6 cm) 24" min. (61 cm) 18" min. (45.7 cm) 15 " min. (38.7 cm) A.
Grounded electrical outlet must be a minimum of 3" (7.6 cm) away from surrounding cabinets
or nearby walls as shown. It can be placed either to the left or the right side of the product.

Page 6: Undercounter Installation
NOTE: Proper installation is your responsibility. Make sure you have everything necessary for
correct installation. It is the personal responsibility and obligation of the customer to contact a
qualified installer to assure that electrical installation meets all national and local codes and
ordinances. Tools needed: Gather the required tools and parts before starting installation.

Page 7: Compactor Use
Cabinet-front mounting A. Mounting clip B. Cabinet C. Retaining bracket D. Mounting screw 7.
Grasp sides of compactor drawer and place bottom of drawer into tracks. Lift at the handle so
drawer will go over drawer stops. Close drawer. Check that the drawer opens freely.

Page 8: Starting The Compactor
Starting the Compactor 1. Open container. Load trash. 2. Leave Key-Knob in ON position. 3.
Close container. 4. Press foot-actuated START pedal to begin cycle. Removing a Filled Bag When
the trash is compacted to the top of the drawer, remove the bag.

Page 9: Compactor Care
Your new compactor is designed to give you many years of dependable service. However, there
are a few things you are expected to do in order to properly maintain your compactor. This
section will tell you how to clean and care for your compactor. Before cleaning the compactor,
turn the Key-Knob (or Key- Switch) to the OFF &...

Page 10: Troubleshooting
Cleaning the Ram NOTE: You may want to wear gloves since there may be bits of glass on the
ram cover. 1. Wipe glass particles off of the ram cover with a cloth or paper towels. 2. Remove
foods with a clean sponge or soft cloth and a mild detergent in warm water.

Page 11: Recycling With Your Compactor
RECYCLING WITH YOUR COMPACTOR PETE HDPE LDPE These codes indicate which type of
plastic was used in manufacturing the container. Your recycling program will confirm which
codes are accepted for recycling. OTHER Plastics with this symbol cannot be recycled. Items
with this symbol can be recycled or were made from recycled materials.

Page 12: Assistance Or Service
To locate the Whirlpool designated service company in your area, you can also look in your
telephone directory Yellow Pages. For further assistance If you need further assistance, you can
write to Whirlpool Corporation with any questions or concerns at: Whirlpool Brand Home
Appliances Customer eXperience Center...
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Page 13: Warranty
Whirlpool Corporation or Whirlpool Canada LP (hereafter “Whirlpool”) will pay for Factory
Specified Parts and repair labor to correct defects in materials or workmanship. Service must be
provided by a Whirlpool designated service company. This limited warranty is valid only in the
United States or Canada and applies only when the major appliance is used in the country in
which it was purchased.

Page 14: Sécurité Du Compacteur
SÉCURITÉ DU COMPACTEUR Votre sécurité et celle des autres est très importante. Nous
donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre appareil
ménager. Assurez-vous de toujours lire tous les messages de sécurité et de vous y conformer.
Voici le symbole d’alerte de sécurité.

Page 15: Instructions D'installation
INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION Installateur : Laissez le Guide d’utilisation et d’entretien au
propriétaire. Propriétaire : Gardez le Guide d’utilisation et d’entretien pour référence ultérieure
et pour l’usage de l’inspecteur local d’électricité, au besoin. Déballage AVERTISSEMENT Risque
du poids excessif Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et installer le compacteur.

Page 16: Spécifications Électriques
Dimensions de l’encastrement 3" (7,6 cm) 24" min. (61 cm) 18" min. (45,7 cm) 15 " min. (38,7
cm) A. La prise électrique reliée à la terre qui doit être à une distance minimum de 3" (7,6 cm)
des armoires voisines ou des murs latéraux tel qu'illustré.

Page 17: Installation Sous Un Comptoir
REMARQUE : C’est à l’utilisateur qu’incombe la responsabilité de réaliser une installation
correcte. S’assurer d'avoir tout le nécessaire pour une installation convenable. C’est au client
qu’incombent la responsabilité et l’obligation personnelle de contacter un installateur qualifié
pour s’assurer que l’installation électrique répond aux codes et règlements nationaux et locaux.

Page 18: Utilisation Du Compacteur
Montage à l’avant de l’armoire A. Agrafe de montage B. Armoire C. Bride de retenue D. Vis de
montage 7. Saisir les côtés du tiroir du compacteur et placer le fond du tiroir dans les glissières.
Soulever le tiroir par la poignée pour faire passer l’avant du tiroir au-dessus des butées.

Page 19: Mise En Marche Du Compacteur
Charger les bouteilles ou canettes en position couchée au centre du tiroir. Ne pas placer les
bouteilles dans une position verticale. 3. Fermer le tiroir. Mise en marche du compacteur 1.
Ouvrir le contenant. Déposer les déchets. 2. Laisser le bouton à clé à la position ON (marche). 3.

Page 20: Entretien Du Compacteur
ENTRETIEN DU COMPACTEUR Votre nouveau compacteur est conçu pour vous donner de
nombreuses années de service fiable. Toutefois vous avez quelques mesures à prendre pour
bien maintenir le rendement de votre compacteur. Cette section vous expliquera comment
nettoyer et prendre soin de votre compacteur.

Page 21: Dépannage
Nettoyage de la presse REMARQUE : Il est préférable des gants protecteurs car des petits débris
de verre peuvent se trouver sur le revêtement de la presse. 1. Enlever les particules de verre en
essuyant le revêtement de la presse avec un linge ou un essuie-tout. 2.

Page 22: Recyclage Avec Votre Compacteur
RECYCLAGE AVEC VOTRE COMPACTEUR PETE HDPE LDPE Ces codes indiquent quel type de
plastique a été utilisé dans la fabrication du contenant. Votre programme de recyclage
confirmera quels sont les codes acceptés pour le recyclage. OTHER Les plastiques avec ce
symbole ne peuvent pas être recyclés.

Page 23: Assistance Ou Service
Références aux marchands locaux, aux distributeurs de pièces de rechange et aux compagnies
de service. Les techniciens de service désignés par Whirlpool Canada LP sont formés pour
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remplir la garantie des produits et fournir un service après la garantie, partout au Canada.

Page 24: Garantie
5. Les défauts apparents, notamment les éraflures, les bosses, fissures ou tout autre dommage
au fini du gros appareil ménager, à moins que ces dommages soient dus à des vices de
matériaux ou de fabrication et soient signalés à Whirlpool dans les 30 jours suivant la date
d’achat.
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